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A Study of Influence on the Psychological State of Hospital
Employees through Convergence Career Management Systems
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The purpose of this study is to show how much career management systems of hospital
affect the psychological states of hospital employees. The research was dealing the issues about hospital’s
career management systems which affect exhaustion, cynicism, and job engagement. We found that job
rotation has a negative significant effect on exhaustion. In addition, job rotation also negatively influence
cynicism. On the other hand, career education and training has a positive effect on job engagement. Career
management support systems and evaluation of career development, however, do not have significant effect
on dependent variables. Thus, effective career management systems for hospital organizations are job
rotation and career education and training programs. Finally, based on the analyzed results, this study has
provide useful information for hospital management to establish efficient and productive human
resources-management systems in order to increase in job engagement and reduce exhaustion and
cynicism of employees as well.
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(Table 1) Demographic Information of Subjects
Criteria Freq. Ratio
S 7 37
X 184 9%.3
117 61.3
Age 2 317
2 1.0
. 1 05
Occupation 1% 95
Marital 151 79.1
Status 40 209
16 84
Education 164 8.9
Level 7 37
4 2.1
L. 183 984
Position 3 16
) 10 52
lyr~less than 3yrs 50 26.2
E WnArk 3yrs~less than byrs 50 26.2
Kpenence Syrs~less than 10yrs 59 309
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(Table 2) Exploratory Factor Analysis

= s, Ao 7z

2 Azos au
FEshgon, 1 Aske

ltems Factor Commun

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 aity
Supportl 756 068 030 -221 -0% -010 -169 639
Support2 7121 .09 -004 -180 -073 020 -059 623
Support3 .641 045 -102 008 -021 040 107 AR
Support4 .611 -.067 065 -.043 -.006 135 016 554
Supporth 721 -.149 104 152 044 078 172 749
Support6 .645 -.186 032 063 099 088 146 616
Edul 197 -04 022 -.751 021 034 075 123
Edu2 161 001 128 -.573 016 181 118 587
JRI1 014 -.005 -.056 -.123 -117 -037 7158 619
JR2 030 -057 024 002 057 076 7190 £6H
Evaull 215 016 024 187 -.049 620 127 64
Evaul2 073 062 026 137 002 776 105 6A
Evaul3 020 -.050 034 -.301 079 594 -079 523
Evauld -014 -034 -046 -036 -022 .805 -012 631
Evaulb 044 -.086 -073 -.0% -.006 172 -138 653
Evaul6 -.019 073 019 047 -.120 .629 146 A81
Exhal -.109 .836 015 -.037 048 034 031 743
Exha2 005 .859 059 -.050 -.136 -.016 -.050 632
Exha3 070 .807 -.081 041 .090 -.030 -002 124
Exhad 071 787 007 127 176 -027 -057 817
Exhad -.037 N 026 029 231 -013 016 341
Cynicisml 056 -.007 -034 033 .862 -015 -044 752
Cynicism2 013 042 042 037 .832 024 -027 720
Cynicism3 -071 121 034 -133 .661 -.048 -023 590
Cynicismd -.060 101 -097 -004 .652 -067 026 563
Engageml -.069 016 137 -127 034 009 -029 572
Engagem?2 -.086 -.005 761 -122 -007 -057 073 604
Engagem3 008 020 847 042 -.008 -.050 -077 122
Engagenv 111 028 .647 058 -142 010 041 A97
Engagemb 046 -.025 .805 115 019 040 -035 643
Figenvalue 8403 4.361 3410 1.704 1.504 1.382 1.126
% of Var 28008 14536 11.366 5681 5015 4.606 374
Cumulative % 28008 42.544 53.910 59.591 64.606 69.212 72.966

Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin Measure of Sampling Adequacy. 856
KMO and Approx. Chi-Square 3803.547
Bartlett’s Test Bartlett's Test of Sphericity Degree of Freedom 435
Significance 0.000

x+ Eigenvalue
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Outer
Loadings
0.752
0.754
0.726
0.810
0.873
0.8328
0.908
0.947
0.932
0.893
0.827
0.845
0.644
0.837
0.804
0.764
0.876
0.831
0.880
0.919
0.926
0.861
0.855
0.847
0.825
0.835
0.760
0.794
0.816

AVE
0.628
0.861
0.833
0.624
0.787
0.726
0.651

Composite
Reliability
0.910
0.925
0.909
0.908
0.949
0.914
0.903

2 hehie,

Cronbach's
Alphas
0.884
0.841
0.802
0.880
0.932
0.875
0.871

0.118
0.119

0.064

R-Squares

LV Index
Values
3.333
3.792
2.686
3.092
3.735
2.965
3.522

Supportl
Support2
Support3
Support4
Supportd
Support6
Edul
Edu2
JR1
JR2
Evall
Eval2
Eval3
Evald
Evalb
Eval6
Exhal
Exha2
Exha3
Exhad
Exhab
Cynicisml
Cynicism2
Cynicism3
Cynicism4
Engageml
Engagem?2
Engagem3
Engagem4
Engagemb
All factor loadings were extracted by factor weighting scheme.

(Table 3) Results of Confirmatory Factor Analysis
Latent Variables

Career
Management
Support
Systems
Education

& Training
Job Rotation
Evaluation
of Career
Development
Exhaustion
Cynicism

Job
Engagement
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zRAnE o A WA Adue Frkstdnt el 7IES 229 47 BA g7, 89 vlolert Bt

3o AFErGA T waErd BAL Fdsgt & HolA HsAY, 5ol 5491 A4, Bo] Bt

AR AR F sl uld ABAS AR g B, A Rl Aol ARSETHE) 2 Ae] B

YA A9AE  Crombach’s a9} CR(Composite @ A¥EIAZRIR 5] 2] durte] #AE &
y)

Reliability)& ‘&8l B7FskAvH24]. + A3 25 07014
o] 7 7Hd S WAL o] EAFTE Eo25].
<Table 4>& A# B Cronbach's a2] 472 0.8029]
™, CRY| HAagkd 0962 BF 7&S

o2 HAFEHIEE Hrtetdnh
AVE(Average Variance Extracted) = .
o F& 7H A5 AFENGol &AL ErH26].
<Table 4>5 EW AVE®] HAigko] 06242 7+& &
Zshal gl

npxeko 2 e S 3 :
Zh A e A At AVES Alw gk
Hlalste] AVES] A< gro]l B & 49 SHEeld
of A7k vk APTH26]. <Table 4 L5
AVE®] Al Fhol
VHHEIAE g1

i,
3
fiuj
&
us)
Y
)
ful

4. A7 B2y B4 23
41 TEDY 2Mo| ElH 24
2 Ao ie ANG ATRIL A4S 9 7
FPANRHS AR TEYYY B 5P
e AEse] Y mas FaRse s
z 3 sl

wn T

TFAHoR  PLS-SEM(Partial Least  Squares

wo] Amee R} Stone-Geisser Q'5 H7}8H]
ok R'e] A7) 100601 tH20). & Aol A 435
o R*%E= 77 0.118(Cynicism), 0.118(Exhaustion),

1

0.063(Engagement) ©.& e} Engagement.¢lo] 7]

T FHSR Esith mEa FriEe=
Stone-Geisser Q= A o] g AAS et
Stone-Geisser PEAAT g ge 77

0.0762(Cynicism), 0.0950(Exhaustion), 0.0374(Engagement)
2 hehdth & WE gho] 71E7k) 03] 2 et

W71l Advd el EAl7E A ertal Ak v 4],

R2=0.118

Career
Management
Support
Systems.

[Hla]-0.163(-1.579)

Byh

_[H1c]-0.236(-2.726)

Job Rotation

Career
Education &
Training

Evaluation of
Career
Development

GoF=0.270
#t05=1.960, *xt=2.576, *#xt=3.291
[Fig. 2] Results of PLS Path Modeling

(Table 4) Results of Correlation Analysis with Reliability and Validity

Support Education Rotation Evaluation | Exhaustion Cynicism Engagement
Support 0.792
Education 0485 0.928
Rotation 0.375 0.174 0.913
Evaluation 0.632 0.419 0.368 0.790
Exhaustion -0.263 -0.135 -0.303 -0.206 0.852
Cynicism -0.268 -0.106 -0.276 -0.268 0.561 0.887
Engagement 0.156 0.206 -0.011 0.030 0.026 -0.123 0.812
Alpha 0.884 0.841 0.802 0.880 0.875 0.932 0.871
CR 0.910 0.925 0.909 0.908 0.914 0.949 0.906
AVE 0.627 0.861 0.833 0.624 0.726 0.787 0.660
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s <Table 5ol A o AHBIAE LAEFBAAYAE, Bk 2 &
TaRd wAd AEERAAAEE WA g gnea gesiumshel 4ae) degHel v
= —_ 2<(B=— —_ 11 Z XLE - _
0.163, t=—1579)3 Y2(B=-0.139, t=—1.306) % ZF= W ARES 12 RS shelala, o] 291E 7F
OH](B:()172, t:1653)0ﬂ %94@' 0363”% D]X]Z] %E‘]WE‘ Z'\]E_ Oﬂ Oﬁﬂé“} —1,_74]7]_ %—EX] E‘Qé—]’oi —_é__ﬂ}_le?_ %]a%‘:qoﬂ
& UERE, e 7H Hia, T0a, Hias 7S5 g e angoms waadese 29
R EAE RAE00I0, =O01DF BB gy ojghg waing st w Aol AN AT
=0.049, t=0573) 2 AF-E4(B=0.191, t=2.022, p<0.05) A7 Al then) 2}
A = .
= A, A AN AFST U FHADADAES A
ZJ_‘IZ‘{_’: ‘_‘19_‘ %7\(_]([3:’0236, t:’2.726, p<001)3'+ %4_/1\_ %%9] l'?—?g&" :l\:l]:ﬂ %Xé]le /g‘j/] }(\:}_EH% %O]}]L}- 53:
(ﬁ:*0.184, t:*2.135, p<005) E%] 31—'?%?3(13:*0.058, }?)L/‘]ﬂ X] %3}1 9\}]\%% 9] U] ?:,_1_1:]_
t=-0684) & B Yid FAHCRE Fofst JIe ZH ARNRHE S WA ZIEoo] §ola
VAR A st e 7h Hle 2o AR qigpe wnq ahe Aoz dehdon, o] 94 49
= A {R=LeS!
& Hie= 7)4=3, Aol b #o Age] A2 Gl felw 4
A7 2x(B=-0011, t=-0123)3% P2 89 33 9x Baba 9uiy HrtE
=-0.133, t=-1.1227) 2 AF=U(B=-0.137, t=-1.292)°l
(Table 5) Results of Proposed Hypotheses Test
Std. Path Std. t p
Hypotheses Mean Dev, Coefficient | Error | Statistics | value Results
Hla. Support — Exhaustion -0.161 0.103 -0.163 0.103 -1.579 0.115 "SuI:JIgto "
Hilb. Education — Exhaustion -0.014 0.082 -0.010 0.082 -0.119 0.905 N Not
H1 Support
Hic. Rotation — Exhaustion -0.234 0.087 -0.236 0.087 -2.726 0.007 Support
Hld. Evaluation — Exhaustion -0.023 0.091 -0.011 0.091 -0.123 0.902 S Not
upport
H2a. Support — Cynicism -0.148 0.106 -0.139 0.106 -1.306 0.192 Stgsxt) "
. S . Not
m H2b. Education — Cynicism 0.045 0.086 0.049 0.086 0573 0.567 Support
H2c. Rotation — Cynicism -0.174 0.086 | -0.184 0.086 | -2.135 0.033 Support
H2d. Evaluation — Cynicism -0.142 0.109 -0.133 0.109 -1.227 0.220 S Not
upport
- Not
H3a. Support — Engagement 0177 0.104 0172 0.104 1.653 0.099 Support
H3b. Education — Engagement 0.204 0.094 0.191 0.094 2.022 0.044 Support
H3 H3c. Rotation — Engagement -0.061 0.085 -0.058 0.08 -0.634 0494 %uI:JIgto "
H3d. Evaluation — Engagement -0.139 0.106 -0.137 0.106 -1.292 0.197 SuNpg it
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